ested parties a certificate setting forth the number of animals weighed and the actual weight of such animal or animals. Such certificate shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein certified. The scales at all such places on which livestock is weighed shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with requirements of the department of weights and measures, and be tested up to the maximum draft that may be weighed thereon by the department of weights and measures at least once every 30 days.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 239.14, is amended to read:
- Fees. The commission shall prescribe the fee 239.14necessary to cover the cost of such weighing, to be assessed and collected from the seller in such manner as the commission may prescribe; provided, that the fee assessed be the same, and the manner of collection thereof be uniform at all markets, including the public terminal livestock market, in the State at which the average daily number of head of livestock bought and sold is 250 or more; and provided, further, that if at any location where weighing is performed in accordance with this act and the total annual fees collected are insufficient to pay the cost of such weighing, the annual deficit shall be assessed and collected against the buyer or buyers of the livestock at such location or locations in such manner as the commission may prescribe. All monies so collected shall be deposited in the state treasury and known as the livestock weighing fund, and shall be paid out only on the order of the commission and the auditor's warrant.

Approved April 13, 1951.

CHAPTER 361—H. F. No. 728

An act relating to wild animals, to licenses for the taking of deer with bow and arrow and other licenses for the taking of wild animals, to the tagging and sealing of deer taken by bow and arrow, to the seasons for taking deer by bow and arrow and firearms, to the seasons for taking big game and otherwise providing for the taking, transportation and possession of big game, and eliminating the sportsmen's license;

amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.46, Subdivisions 2 and 22 and Section 100.27, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.46, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

- 98.46 Subd. 2. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to residents only, shall be:
 - (1) To take small game, \$2.00;
 - (2) To take deer with firearms, \$3.50;
 - (3) To take deer with bow and arrow, \$3.50;
 - (4) To take fish by angling, \$1.50;
- (5) Combination husband and wife, to take fish by angling, \$2.00;
 - (6) To take moose, \$5.25.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.46, Subdivision 22, is amended to read:
- Subd. 22. No deer taken in this state shall be transported or possessed unless a metal locking seal bearing the license number of the owner and the year of its issue has been affixed to its carcass between the tendon and the bone and around the bone of the leg so that such seal cannot be removed without breaking the lock. The seal must be so placed and locked at the time the deer is brought into any hunting camp, dwelling, farm yard, or other place of abode of any kind occupied overnight, or in the event such deer is brought out to a road, then before the same is placed upon or in any vehicle of any kind. Provided, that deer taken by bow and arrow shall be tagged by a game warden or other authorized agent as may be prescribed by the commissioner, in addition to the seal herein provided for.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

100.27 Subd. 2. Deer and moose may be taken in such areas of the state, under such restrictions and on such dates within the periods hereafter prescribed as the commissioner may, by order, provide:

(1) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 1st

and October 31st;

- (2) Deer, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, for not more than nine days, between November 10th and December 1st;
- (3) One antlered moose or one deer, or both, in the Northwest Angle only, between October 10th and October 20th, or one antlered moose in an area not to exceed three miles wide paralleling the Canadian Border to be designated by the commissioner, but at the same time as the season for taking deer.

Approved April 13, 1951.

CHAPTER 362-H. F. No. 839

An act relating to registration lists for voters and extending the period for removing names of persons who do not vote; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 201.19.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 201.19, is amended to read:
- 201.19 Registration list checked. At the close of each calendar year the commissioner shall check the registration list for the purpose of eliminating excess names; and, to that end, shall examine the election registers and whenever it appears that a registered voter has not voted at an election at least once in two consecutive calendar years in any city of the first class of over 90,000 and less than 200,000 inhabitants or in a city of over 450,000 inhabitants, and once in four consecutive calendar years elsewhere in the state his card shall be taken from the original and duplicate registration